BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 18-06-12-11

In the Matter of Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement with Oregon Department of Transportation for 2018 Surface Transportation Program Fund Exchange in the Amount of \$929,716.40 for the North Coburg Road Paving Project, and Delegating Authority to the County Administrator to Execute the Agreement

WHEREAS, By the authority granted in Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 190.110, 366.572 and 366.576, County and the State of Oregon may enter into cooperative agreements for the performance of work on certain types of improvement projects with the allocation of costs on terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the contracting parties; and

WHEREAS, under a state funds exchange agreement with the Oregon State Department of Transportation, federal funds will be exchanged for state funds based on a ratio of \$94 state for \$100 federal, allocating \$929,716.40 state funding through the 2018 Surface Transportation Program to the County; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of such agreement, the state exchange has been identified specifically for pavement and overlay construction costs for road construction work to be done on North Coburg Road, MP 0.000 to MP 4.115; and

WHEREAS, the construction for pavement and overlay of North Coburg Road has been identified in the Capital Improvement Fund FY 2018/19-2022/23 and was approved through Board Order No. 18-05-15-06 on May 25, 2018; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County **ORDERS** as follows:

- 1. Accepts the Intergovernmental agreement from Oregon State Department of Transportation for the funds exchange in the amount of \$929,716.40 for the North Coburg Road Paving Project.
- 2. Delegates Authorize to the County Administrator to sign the Intergovernmental Agreement, provided that the agreement is substantially similar to the previous year's agreement for the same funds exchange.

ADOPTED this 12th day of June , 2018

Jay Bozievich, Chair Lane County Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM Date LANE COUNTY OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL